In re:

OAKWOOD HOMES CORPORATION

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtors.

) Chapter 11
)
) Case No. 02-13396 (PJW)

) Objection Deadline 7/13/04 @ 4:00 p.m.
) Hearing Date 10/8/04 @ 1:30 p.m.

NOTICE OF FINAL FEE APPLICATION REQUEST OF SMITH DEBNAM
NARRON WYCHE SAINTSING & MYERS, L.L.P., FOR COMPENSATION

AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL ACTUAL AND NECESSARY
EXPENSES INCURRED

Name of Applicant:

Authorized to Provide
Professional Services to:

Date of Retention:

Period for which Final
Compensation and
reimbursement is sought:

Amount of final compensation
sought as actual, reasonable and
necessary:

Amount of final reimbursement
of expenses sought as actual,

reasonable and necessary:

This is a _X final application

SMITH DEBNAM NARRON WYCHE
SAINTSING & MYERS, L.L.P.

Debtors

November 15, 2002

November 15, 2002 through March 31, 2004

$568,959.75*

$60,979.20

*The total time expended for Smith Debnam’s Tenth Interim fee application and this Final Fee
Application preparation is approximately 10 hours total and the corresponding compensation
requested is approximately $800.00.



CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF INTERIM APPLICATIONS OF
SMITH DEBNAM NARRON WYCHE SAINTSING & MYERS, L.L.P.
FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 15,2002 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2004

DATE PERIOD REQUESTED APPROVED
FILED COVERED FEES/EXPENSES FEES/EXPENSES
2/27/03 12/1/02 — 1/25/03 | $67,587.90/$11,135.30 $54,070.32/$11,135.30
3/17/03 1/26/03 —2/25/03 | $47,036.00/$3,975.98 $37,628.80/$3,975.98
4/1/03 11/26/02 — 2/25/03 | $22,924.68 $22,924.68

4/14/03 2/26/03 —3/31/03 | $40,047.35/$ 6,329.30 $37,317.88/$6,329.30
6/4/03 4/1/03 — 4/30/03 | $406,845.50/81,674.93 $37,476.40/$1,674.93
6/9/03 $/1/03—5/31/03 | $56,358.50/$2,521.93 $45,086.80/$2,521.93
6/13/03 2/26/03 — 5/31/03 | $29,970.27 $29,970.27

7/18/03 6/1/03 — 6/30/03 | $51,285.50/82,349.92 $41,028.40/$2,349.92
8/15/03 21103 - 7/31/03 | $35,184.75/$2,557.50 $44,147.80/$2,557.50
9/17/03 8/1/03 — 8/31/03 | $54,018.50/82,078.75 $43,214.80/$2,078.75
9/23/03 6/1/03 —8/31/03 | $32,097.75 $32,097.75

11/24/03 L0/1/03 — 10/31/03 | $73,148.50/82,409.02 $58,518.80/2,409.02
3/5/04 10/1/03 — 10/31/03 | $29,933.70 $29,933.70

6/22/04 3/1/04 — 3/31/04 $70,847.25/$26,002.66 Pending

CUMULATIVE COMPENSATION SUMMARY BY PROJECT CATEGORY

Project Category Total Hours Total Fees
Chapter 7 and 13 Bankruptcy representation 927.72 $ 85,161.40
Replevin representation 2084.25 $195,365.25
Foreclosure representation 2938.00 $266,750.50
General legal representation 114.36 $ 9,087.60
Flat Fee Bankruptcy representation $ 11,900.00
Flat Fee Replevin representation $ 675.00
TOTAL 6064.33 $568,959.75




CUMULATIVE EXPENSE SUMMARY

Service Provider
Expense Category (if applicable) Total Expenses

Filing fees $10,229.00
Title Insurance $  66.80
Sheriff fecs $ 2,275.00
Travel/Mileage/Parking $10,117.92
Qutside copy charges $ 7375
Qutside Counsel $23,406.15
Certified Mail $ 3,141.74
Express mail $ 4,381.82
Register of Deeds/Recording $ 7,234.00
fees
Miscellaneous Taxes § 4192
Miscellaneous Service Charges $ 11.10
from Publications

Grand Total Expenses $60,979.20

Jume 22, 2004
Raleigh, North Carolina

Dated:

SMITH DEBNAM NARRON WYCHE
SAINTSING & MYERS, L LP.

Franklin Drake
NC State Bar No. 8732
PO Box 26268

Raleigh, North Carolina 27628

Telephone: (919) 250-2109
Facsimile: (919) 250-2211

e-mail:fdrake@smithdebnam|aw.com

TOTAL P.82



